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Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Protection (LOP)
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Heatth Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-577 '

Subject: Monitoring wWell Installation at 223 E. 14th Street, San
Leandro, California (Earth Engineers file reference
1121.001)

Dear Ms. Shin:

When Earth Engineers and Western HazMat were hand augering to
check for obstructions prior to installing Mw-3, we encountered a
six-inch black cast-iron pipe. The pipe was not damaged, but
MW-3 was moved two feet closer to the reported release. Because
MwW-3 and MW-4 are now only three feet apart, 1 do not believe any
additional information regarding soil contamination will be
gained by analyzing the soil from Mw-3. '

Earth Engineers therefore requests that soil from MW-3 not be
analyzed for chemical constituents. The soil from MW-3 is on
hold at the laboratory awaiting your instructions.

Please call me with your answer as soon as feasible. Thank you.
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August 10, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Protection (LOP)
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-577

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation at 223 E. 14th Street, San

Leandro, California (Earth Engineers file reference
1121.001)

Dear Ms. Shin:

wWhen Earth Engineers and Western HazMat were hand augering to
check for obstructions prior to installing MW-3, we encountered a
six-inch black cast-iron pipe. The pipe was not damaged, but
Mw-3 was moved two feet closer to the reported release. Because
MW-3 and MW-4 are now only three feet apart, I do not believe any
additional information regarding soil contamination will be
gained by analyzing the soil from MW-3.

Earth Engineers therefore requests that soil from MW-3 not be
analyzed for chemical constituents. The soil from MW-3 is on
hold at the laboratory awaiting your instructions.

Please call me with your answer as soon as feasible. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Principal
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P. ﬂ.x 490, Cedarville, CA 96104 . tel (800) 692-0787

fax (530) 279-2257

July 23, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Protection (LOP)
Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-577

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation at 223 E. l14th Street, San

Leandro, California (Earth Engineers file reference
1121.001)

Dear Ms. Shin:

Thank you for your quick response to our Work Plan.

Earth Engineers concurs with all your comments on the Work Plan

and will comply with these changes, as best as physically
possible.

The drilling will begin at 7:00 a.m. on August 4 and continue
through August 5.

We plan to complete all field work in the first two weeks of
August 1999. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely, 3

R. Mark Arms ng, RG, RPG, REA

Principal
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alareda, CA 94502-6577
July 22, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. James Reed
3 Altarinda Road #201
Orinda, CA 94563

STID: 1028

Re: Workplan for investigations at Sunshine Cleaners, located at 223 E. 14™ Street, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Reed,

This office has reviewed Earth Engineers’” workplan, dated July 12, 1999, addressing soil and
groundwater investigations for the above site. The workplan is acceptable to this office with the
following additional requirements/reminders:

. Per the geologic cross sections of the area, that were prepared for the adjacent
German Autocraft site, it appears that the groundwater beneath the site is located
at 25- to 30-feet below ground surface (bgs) within a sand layer that is roughly
10-feet thick and sandwiched between fat clay. Please be reminded to screen the
shallow wells through the full extent of this sand layer, and to prevent any of the
screened casing from extending into the clay, as this may create a cross-

contamination problem.

. The monitoring wells must be surveyed to Mean Sea Level to an accuracy of
0.0] foot.

. You must wait a minimum of 72 hours after developing the wells before purging
and sampling them.

. Although the sampling protocol in the workplan states that plastic endcaps will

be used on the brass sampling sleeves, the plastic may react with the

chlorinateds. Therefore, only teflon endcaps can be used on the sample sleeves.
. Please be reminded that the samples must be held at 4 degrees Celsius from when

the sample is collected to when it is delivered to and signed off by the laboratory.

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by
September 03, 1999). A report documenting the work shall be submitted within 45 days after
completing field activities. Please notify me at least one week in advance of implementing the
workplan so that I may be out at the site to observe the work.

Lastly, please be aware that Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, has requested that he be copied
on all correspondences relating to investigations at this site.



Mr. James Reed

Re: 223 E. 14" Street
July 22, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Mark Armstrong
 Earth Engineers
P.O. Box 490
Cedarville, CA 96104

Mike Bakaldin

City of San Leandro

835 East 14" Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

File-JMS
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DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedo6/22/99
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#1179
Owner Contact: BPayor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Dep081td Balance
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State Forus A,B & C
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NI&Z)LS, CarrErRTON, DOWwNING & REED,Q‘G.

A PROFESSIONAL LEGAL CORPORATION

WELDON C. NICHDQLS vsoz-1asm 201 DA FINANCIAL BUILDING
GUY B. CATTERTQN tsis-ss4) THREE ALTARINDA ROAD SHASTA CQUNTY OFFICE
P.O. 80X 857
MERTON R. DOWNING (1535 1900 ORINDA, CALIFORNIA S4563-2601
JAMES E. REED . 43130 MAIN STREET
—— (925) 254-7893 FALL RIVER MILLS, CALIFORNIA 96028

CAROL VERES REED (630Q) 336-5050

PROBATE & ESTATE PLANNING

SPECIALIST CERTIFIED BY BERKELEY OFFICE
(510} B4G-38923

THE STATE BAR BOARD OF

SPECIALIZATION OAKLAND OFFICE

387! PIEDMONT AVENUE
ORINDA TELEFAX (925) 254-3259 June 16, 1999 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94&1(1

(B10) 6554-1828
(510) 444 -2E80

REPLY TO ORINDA

‘Juliet Shin’

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ENVIRONMENTATL, HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6700

Re: 223 E. 1l4th Street, San Leandro
Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed find check in the amount of $1,500, together with contract
for work to be performed at the subject site.

If you have.any comments, I’ll be happy to hear from you.

Very truly yours,
(255>z4:2.;§%5* 'é7#/¢
JAMES E. REED

JER:sb
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wxux® Plameda lfim..t.j Department of Enuironrner&‘i Health xxxwx
Neposit/Refurnd Account History
®% FROJECT INFORMATION ==
Froject#: --244%0 Date Openz 02718794 Date Closed:=
Fayor Informations Site Information:
JACKSON 0. ETTER SUNSHINE CLEANERS
140 TRAVELING COURT 223 E --14TH STREET
FL SOBRANTE CA 94803 SAN LEANDRO CR 94577
#»% DEPOSTT HISTORY x*=x
Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Receijved
02/718/94 ' 725545 ' 3 750.00
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#% WORKILOG HISTORY ==
Work Date In=p Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Amount Chargen
02704794 ML UWrite Letters 2. 150.00
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**x*%+* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health **%**
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> Project # --2445A for

SITE INFORMATION **

SUNSHINE CLEANERS
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1028

PAYOR INFORMATION **

730 JACKSON O.ETTER

160 TRAVELING COURT

Payor #

EL SOBRANTE CA 94803

*% DEPOSIT HISTORY **

Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
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S 5750.00
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--2445a 08/26/94 review/call consultation 2 5180.00
--2445a 08/30/94 Letter 2 $180.00
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$735.00
Balance: 515.00 Amount Refunded:
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LIST OF DEPOSIT REFUND WOREK DEBITS

- REPORT # 59-05

ProjN BActivDat

pg 12
Insp Activity & Description Hours § Rate  Earned
‘ Business :sunshine Cleaners 223 E 14th St
Site#: 2445 StID: 1028 San Leandro CA 94577
2445A 05/11/99 JMS 74-Write Letters 1. 100.00 3100.00
COMM-Wrote letter to James Reed and
) faxed

Site Chargeszs with 1 Line Items for

_20.2 hours comes to

20.2 hours = go far $2,020.00

2,020.00.
== Overall Subtotal:

19 Line Items for




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .

*HEALTH CARE SERVICES /s o)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP) '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 11, 1999 Alameda, GA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. James Reed _ FAX (510) 337-9335

3 Altarinda Road #201
Orinda, CA 94563

STID:1028

Re: Required investigations at the former Sunshine Cleaners site, located at 223 E. 14" Street,
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Reed,

According to a December 1993 Draft Subsurface Environmental Investigation report, prepared by
ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC), the above property was occupied by a dry cleaning
operation and retail facility for over 20 years. During this period, an on-site sewer line, leading
from the floor drains inside the dry cleaning shop to the sewer main, broke. It is uncertain as to
how long this sewer main was broken or what quantity of dry-cleaning waste was accidentally
discharged from this broken main. In response to this incident, the special administrator for the

- estate of Harry E. Garcia retained ACC to conduct a Phase II investigation at the site to identify
any soil or groundwater contamination.

Four borings, B-1 through B-4, were advanced on site adjacent to the area of the formerly broken
sewer main in December 1993 (please refer to the attached copy of the sample location map and
the analytical results table). Soil samples were collected from each boring at 5- and 10-feet
below ground surface (bgs) and analyzed for potential dry cleaning constituents (i.e., chlorinated
hydrocarbons) using EPA Method 8240. Analysis of these soil samples identified up to 16 parts
per billion (ppb) trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, 4,200ppb Tetrachloroethene (PCE), and 370ppb
Trichloroethene. The soil samples collected at 10-feet bgs consistently identified higher

concentrations than those collected from 5-feet bgs, indicating that concentrations are increasing
with depth.

Since the above sampling event in 1993, no further work has been conducted at the site. Per
Section 13267, Division 7, of the California Water Code, you are required to conduct the
following additional investigations:

. You are required to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of the observed soil
contamination;
. Currently, the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board is requiring

investigations and monitoring to be conducted for those sites with chlorinated
hydrocarbons exceeding the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) Drinking
Water Standards. Based on the fact that the concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons
in the soil are up to three orders of magnitude higher than established MCL levels, you
are required to conduct groundwater monitoring to determine whether groundwater at the
site has been impacted. Well screening intervals must be appropriate to address the more
dense chlorinated hydrocarbons that tend to sink to greater depths in the aquifer.



Mr. James Reed

Re: 233 E. 14" Street
May 11, 1999

Page 2 of 3

. At least one groundwater monitoring well must be installed within 10 feet of the observed
soil contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In the absence of data identifying the local confirmed downgradient
direction, a minimum of three wells will be required to verify the gradient direction.

. During the installation of the monitoring wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-
foot-depth intervals and any significant changes in lithology. Subsequent to the
installation of the monitoring wells, these wells must be surveyed to Mean Sea Level,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Groundwater samples and water level measurements from
the wells are to be collected and analyzed quarterly for the first year.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

. Details and results of all work performed during the designated period of time: records
of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data, chain-
of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of
free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.;

Status of groundwater contamination characterization;
Interpretations of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and dissolved
product plume definition maps for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.;

. Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation; and
An Interpretation and Conclusion section.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under the seal of a California —Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or —
Registered Civil Engineer.

The workplan addressing the above required work is due to this office within 60 days of the
date of this letter (i.e., by July 12, 1999). Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 45 days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly for the first year.
After one year of groundwater monitoring this office will determine whether further will reassess
the frequency of or need for further monitoring.

Lastly, we are requesting that you submit a deposit of $1,500.00 for our oversight costs,
payable to Alameda County Environmental Health Services. The deposit/refund mechanism
is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this
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project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $100 per hour. It is expected that
the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise,
more money will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.
Please reference the site’s address and STID# on the check. Please submit this check with the
workplan. '

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
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TAELE 1
Analytical Results
Sample No. 2-Dichlorgethene (Trang etrzchlo thene Trichloroethene
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Notes: All results reported in parts pexr billion (pph)
Other analytes reported to be helow detection limits.

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

During the subsurface soil tavestigation of borings B-1 through B-4, the
$0ils encountered throughout the site included approximately & to 12-1/2

feet of $ilty sand. Soils below the silty sand became"clayiei'with'deptﬁ.

The PID indicated from 0 to § ppm of volatile organic carbons. No other
field indications of volatile organics (i.e., =0il diszcoloration) were
observed within the goil. Results of the soil analysis indicated detect-
able levels of Tetrachlorosthene, also known as Tetrachlorcethylene or per-
chlorcethylene (PCE), a commen dry cleaning solvent in the soil samples
from five feet below ground surface. 7

Results of the laboratory analysis of the soil collected from 10 feet balow
ground surface indicated increasing levels of PCE and detectable levels of
Trichloroethene (TCR) in all four borings and detectable levels of :
1,2-Dichlorcethene (DCE} in boring B3, TCE and DCE are alsc solvents used
as degreasing agents. However, TCE and DCE are also known asz "daughtep
products formed naturally from the degradation of PCE.

Since levels of constituents in the =0il were reperted to be abové\labora—
tory detection levels, pursuant to Title 22 of the California Code of Requ-
lations (CCR), Division 3, Chapter 16, Awticle 5, Sectiom 2650; the prop-
erty owner shall report to the Regional Water Quality Control Beard apd
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency the discovery of any unautho-
rized releage.
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistznt Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIEONMENTAIL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
September 30, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
Steve and Colleen Garcia
P.Q Box 454
Rocklin, California - 95677

Ref: Sunshine Cleaners-223 East 14th Street, San Leandro,CA
Dear Mr. Garcia:

This Department is in receipt of the phase II report dated
December 22, 1993 for the above referenced property. As per this
report, the referencad property had a dry cleaning operation and
a retail facility located on the site for 20 years and during
this period one of the sewer lines from the dry-cleaning shop was
fractured.

The phase II investigation revealed the presence of PCE in soil
at concentrations varying from 88 ppb to 4200 ppb at depths of 5
feet and 10 feet. The samples collected from the 4 borings Bl to
B4 consistently revealed higher concentrations at the 10 feet
depth as compared to the 5 feet depth from below ground surface.

Based on the results of the phase II investigation, the following
work may have to be implemented on the referenced property:

1. Since the samples collected at 10 feet showed increasing
levels of PCE, both the horizontal and verical extent of
contamination still needs to be characterized. This may involve
additional soil sampling and laboratory analysis of the soil
samples using EPA method 8010.

2. A soil gas survey should be conducted at the soil-water
interphase to further investigate areas of the VOC’s in the soil
and groundwater.

3. Based on the extent of soil contamination and depth to
groundwater, a groundwater investigation may be needed. This may
include grab groundwater sampling or/and installation of
monitoring wells followed by sampling at quarterly intervals.

Any decisions involving groundwater will be evaluated in
conjunction with the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

A worplan should be submitted to this office addressing the above
listed issues. The workplan should be approved by this office
prior to starting any field work. If you have any questions,
call me at (510) 567- 6764.




Sincerely,

Madhulla Logar,
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Mystie Kaltreider, ACC Environmental Consultants
Eddy So, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board




Jackson O. Etter, Special Administrator with Will Annexed'”
for the Estate of Alys Clare Garcia o
16110 Hexham Dr. -
Spring, TX 77379 I
713-934-6127 SR

July 13, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Room 200
QOakland, CA 94621

RE: 223 East 14th St. San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Madhulla Logan,

Foliowing up on our phone conversation this morning, enclosed you will
find a copy of the court order transferring title of the subject property to the heirs
listed. My responsibilities as Administrator have expired and all future
correspondence should be with the new owners. They are aware of the
environmental issues on this property, have been given a copy of the Phase Il
study, and know that your agency has been contacted.

| am sending copies of this memo to Mr. Jon Garcia and Ms. Mary Ann
Bendixen (Daniel Freemen Hospital) who have been my closest contacts on the
closing of this estate. Perhaps they can give you an update on their plans for the
property. The court order happened very recently and | believe the new owners
are just now getting connected with each other.

If | can be of any further help please call.

Sincerely,

~ Jackson O. Etter

cc Mr. Jon Garcia

Daniel Freemen Hospital, ¢/o Ms Mary Ann Bendixen
Mr. Eddi So
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THREE ALTARINDA ROAD
ORINDA, CALIFORNIA 945683-2801
{5107 254.7893 * :

CRINDA TELEFAX {510} 254-3259
SHASTA COUNTY TELEFAX (916} 338-5366

June 8, 1994

To Heirs and Beneficiaries
Re: Estate of Alys Clare Garcia

Dear heirs & beneficiaries:

ERI S I o B B Fa P
e Vb iLEs FALL RIVER MILLS. CALIFORNIA 96028

SHASTA COUNTY OFFICE
P.O. BOX BB 7
43130 MAIN STREET

BERKELEY OFFICE
{510) 845 3893

OAKLAND OFF!ICE
2871 PIEDMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFCRMNIA 3461
{510} 654-1828B
{S10) 444-2590

REPLY TO OAKLAND

Enclosed is a copy of the Order that was obtained in court today
and recorded to effect transfer of the real properties to each of

you who now owns a one-sixth (1/6) share.

The co-owners and their addresses are as follows:

(3}2&(’)’ AL bCEsT

1. JOHN GARCIA, Executor of
the Estate of HARRY E. GARCIA
1229 Mards Ct.
NaperWill, Illinois 60563
2, DANIEL FREEMEN HOSPITAL M.
333 N. Prairie Avenue

Inglewood, CA 90301

3. CARONDOLET PLAN OF L.A.
11999 Chalon RAd.
Los Angeles, CA 90049

4. POOR CLARES MONASTERY
1671 Pleasant Valley Rd.
P. 0. Box 160
Aptos, CA 95001-0160

5. THAT MAN MAY SEE
8 Kirkham Street
San Francisco, CA 94143

6. SERAPHIC MASS ASSOCIATION
3600 Butler
Pittsburg,

PA 15201

Mady ;’frv;d 'g}?ﬁi «E'jr.'\'-(d

/s Braraiotivn I [P

JI0-911 - g9



Heirs & Beneficiaries
June 8, 1994
Page 2

You should communicate with each other because there are rents to
be collected and expenses to be paid.

Details on these rents and expenses may be obtained from the
Administrator:

JACKSON O. ETTER
16110 Hexham Drive
Spring, TX 77379

I suggest that you select one party to be in charge for some agreed
fee to provide quarterly reports and checks for net income. If
none of the beneficiaries wish to undertake this, a property
management firm could be hired.

I also enclose a Receipt on Distribution for your signature and
return as the order has been recorded as of this date with the
county recorders office and title to the remaining properties now
vests in your names.

Please date, sign and return the enclosed receipt to my Oakland
office in the return envelope provided.

Please feel free to call me if you have any gquestions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Carol Veres Reed

CVR/3ip
Enc.

cc: Peter Quittman

bg,a‘&’kson 0. Etter




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

February 4, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 84621
(510} 271-4320

Jackson Etter
Special Administrator
16110 Hexham Drive
- Spring. Texas 77379

Reference: Deposit Refund for 223 East 14th street , San Leandro, California-94621

- Dear Mr.-Etter:

Alameda County Environmenta! Health has received reports documenting the toxic
spill and the subsequent phase It assessment conducted for the property located at
the above mentioned address. ‘

Our records indicate that no payment has been received for the oversight duties that

~ County personnel may have to incur until the closure of the site. Hence, it will be
necessary for you to submit a deposit of $750 made payable to the County of
Alameda, for involvement in the oversight of the subject site. This deposit is
authorized by section 3-141.6 of the ordinance code of Alameda County. Records are
maintained of the time county employees commit to a project and the deposit is
“charged at an hourly rate. Upon completion of the project, the balance if any will be
returned to you. :

~ Should you have any questions pertaining to the above request, please contact this

office at (510) 271-4320 @/
it

Sincerely, {j/ 9‘/ : ﬁmg
Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

cc: ED Howell - files






